Adopted

HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 21-11-946

A resolution of the Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a contract with Catholic Community Services, CCS, for the Haines Care-A-Van Transportation Services for an amount not-toexceed \$100,029.00.

WHEREAS, the 2018 Haines Coordinated Transportation Plan was created by key community stakeholders to create a plan for meeting the transportation needs of the senior and disabled of the community; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska DOT has awarded the Haines Borough a grant for \$100,029.00 to provide point of service rides to the senior and disabled; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinated Transportation Committee identified the Haines Care-A-Van service operated by Catholic Community Services, Inc. as a number one project priority and Catholic Community Services has partnered with Haines in said grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes The Borough Manager to execute a point of services contract with Catholic Community Services for the Haines Care-A-Van services for an amount not-to-exceed \$100,029.00.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 9th day of November, 2021.

ouglas Qlerud, Borough Mayor Attest: (CAI) SEAL **OCTOBER 17** Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk 2002 ATEOFA